BE IT ORDAINED BY TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STONEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

The following fees are approved for the Town of Stoneville's operations for the Fiscal Year
beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025.

Town of Stoneville
Schedule of Fees
2024-2025

Administration
REtUrNEd CRECK FEE ..ot $25.00
COPIEE = FIrSE B PHEEBE .. oo i 55 s smsiosas ooicio 555 i 555 ok 55 60408155 554555 755 55553 H605 E55E 595 HH3V5 R9ARE943 No Charge
Copies - Page 6 through ENd............cuoiiiiiiiiiiie s e e $0.10 ea.
FEBt w PEIE T on vosonms oo comim s i s 259,05 s oo O e S ok 50585 Wl s RS EBSAEH A0 S SSRAT) ESAA0EMS SOSGMFGER SSRRNEY s $1.00
Fax Page 2through ENd ..........oooiiiiiiiiiii e $0.25 ea.
Cemetery
Grave Site (Stoneville ReSIAENE) ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e $350.00
Grave Site (NON-RESIAENT) ........cooiiiiiiiii e e e $800.00

Parks and Recreation

Refundable Deposit Required for Reservations............ccccccvviiiiiiiiiiviiiiiieieee e $50.00

Ball Figld Rental: HOUMY s e s s s s s oommen s s s mi o6 s 56065 6 656 $20.00

Ball Field Rental-All Day ............cooooiiiiiiiiiieeee e $100.00

Lights per Hour..........ccc.ccoeee. F < o seve s s R B et R SR S 3 S 53 e a8 B e B Sk i £ $15.00

Shelter Rental (Stoneville RESIAENE) ........uuuiiiieiiiiiiii e $25.00

Shelter Rental (Non-Resident) ... $50.00
BVAGG . 500 150 w56 % i 3458 5565 9 0 55005 0 S S5 A S s S S 565 4055 04 S $50.00
ENEIrE ParK ... ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiti e e n it an e e n e rnnnnne $300.00
Adult Volleyball Team Registration ................oiiiiiiiiiiii e $65.00
Adult Volleyball Registration pPer PIEYET. .. cuss.s: cowssus s vesus sos isnes sos sanes consn ssvonpes sopas ws o3 ssenes soss $20.00
Adult Basketball Team Registration .................iii e $65.00
Adult Basketball Registration per Player ... e $20.00
Adult Softball Team Registration...............ooiiiiiiiiii e $65.00
Adult Softball Registration per Player.................oooiiiiiiiiee e $20.00
Adult Pickleball Registration per Player.............ouoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $20.00
YOULN SOCCEY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaeens $40.00
Youth BeslotBall.. ... oo s s oo s smuss sas i ohesx 565 5550 5% 5505 K55 S50 L6 555 5508 185 FR6#S 558 L83 THS% $40.00
Youth Basketball Uniform FEE ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee it $20.00
YOUER MOIBYIGAIL......... . scn s s cnmsinn cnmms s s s smmms s s oo ves s o b 5 S 53 6358 8 55565 5 555 550035 3 $40.00
T-Ball/Coach Pitch/Softball/Baseball.................coooriiiiiiiir s $40.00
Softball/Baseball Uniform Fee...........oiiiiiiiiiii e $30.00

Youth Sports - $5.00 Discount for Multiple Children in Same Family



Police

(0707 o) oyl 2(CT o o] 1 SR O RSO O PSPPSRSO $5.00
Off DULY OffiCEI FEE ..ot aneas $30.00/Hr.
GOl CAFE REUISIPALION - 1. . cs a5 e smem s w0 0 5mmmnn smmn on s s smmsnn am o i s 5650 50055 5 AR SRS RS T R $50.00
GOIf Cart RENEWAN ........ooiiiiieeiiiie ettt ettt ettt et eas e sbe e sraebe e sbeesneesneesree s $10.00/ Yr.
ANIMAL CAGE DEPOSIL. ...ceieiiiiiie ettt e e st e e st r e e s st b e e asbe e e e s anbbeeeannseeenanns $25.00

Chickens .... More than 6 hens=$10.00 per day per bird/Roosters$10.00 per day per bird

Notice of Violation.... After 2 weeks’ notice - $50.00 first offense, $100.00 second, $150.00 third, if
owner surrenders animal(s), Rockingham County rate & $20.00 administration fee per officer.

Seizure........ Applicable Rockingham County rate for animal collection and $20.00 administration
fee per officer

Property Tax Rate.

TAXRALE ..ottt ar e e e e e ares $0.69/$100 Valuation
(07 | - OO UPRRROUURROURR 5.00/Yr
Public Works

MOWING NUISANCE LOt........viiiiiiiiic ettt e et et e et e e ea e nree e enneas $100.00
1= oo | OO P UO PR OPROPPR $75.00HTr.
EIRETE T8 TR o ottt 5 A S B S S AT R A AESS $75.00HTr.
BaACKNOE........ieie it s e e e et r e n e e e nnraea e 150.00 Hr.
T FACHOY s svsmsmmnsssnmomss momsisas soms s To s A B AR 5 8 R 8 R A RS P A e $75.00Hr.
JOH O e ettt ettt et ern e $150.00 Hr.
1= ot I U T S TSR $50.00 Hr.
Water - Sewer

Water-Sewer Rates are revised on January 1st by the Mayodan Water System
Water-Stoneville Residents............ccccoeeen.... $18.32 Minimum plus $9.16 per 1,000 Gallons Used
Sewer-Stoneville Residents ...........cc........... $18.32 Minimum plus $9.16 per 1,000 Gallons Used
Water-Outside Residents........ccccccccevvvenn... $31.50 Minimum plus $15.75 per 1,000 Gallons Used
Sewer- Outside Residents ............ccccveuies $31.50 Minimum plus $15.75 per 1,000 Gallons Used

Water SErvice DEPOSIt.......c.ooiiiiiiic e $200.00



Late Payment Fee applied monthly after 5:00pm on the 20" unless the 20™ falls on a day Town

Hall is closed - then applied after 5:00pm on the next business day. Feeis 10% of Outstanding

Balance.

Water Meter Tampering FiNE ......cc.vii i e e e sarae e e ssnaneeenes $75.00
Meter & INStallation FEe..........oouiiiiiii e s $350.00
DEIINQUENCY  FBE...c.ueiiiiiiiicie ettt e s et s b e e ssb e e esbe e e ba e e ssbe e e stbeeanbeas $50.00

Delinquency Fee applied at 5pm on the 27" unless the 27t falls on aday Town Hall is closed- then
applied after 5:00pm on the next business day and service is discontinued.

Water or Sewer Tap Fees:

3/4" line Inside Town Limits........ $825.00 3/4" line Outside Town Limits..................... $1025.00
1" line Inside Town Limits.......... $1025.00 1”-line Outside Town Limits....................... $1225.00
1 %" line Inside Town Limits....... $1225.00 1 %' line Outside Town Limits..................... $1625.00
2" line Inside Town Limits.......... $1425.00 2" line Outside Town Limits............cccuveeeee. $2025.00
4" Sewer line Inside Town Limits...$825.00 4" Sewer Tap Outside Town Limits............. $1025.00
Replace Sewer Clean-OuUt Cap.......cciviiiiiiiiiini it i sirissen s irr e sen e nnt s vnsssns s saesens $25.00
TAP CUL ot e e et $35.00 plus $14.00 per Foot
Zoning

ZONING POIMIT......iiiiii it e e st e et eessbe e b e e e bt e e asbe e e nbeeenteeeseneeenneas $25.00
Applications for Rezoning/Special Use/VarianCes. ...........cccovieeiiieiiieeiiiin s $250.00
Garbagel/ Recycling

7o = T o =T [ T T $15.38
MONEhIY RECY GG sununssssmsmsusisnsissssssnnssms s nsnmeressss e s s ss it s i s $3.81
BUIK M PiCK-Up. ..ot e e e e e e e e e e $20.00

Adopted this the 4" day of June, 2024.

KathipSfanby Galvar

Kathy ﬂanley-Galen, Mayor

Deleia Hutcherson, Town Clerk



